

NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETINGS

In the Matter of the:

- 1. Proposed 2024 Budget (Operating, Capital, Water & Wastewater)
- 2. Proposed 2024 User Fees & Charges
- 3. Proposed Increase to Municipal Water and Wastewater Rate

The Council of The Corporation of the Town of Kirkland Lake will hold three (3) Public Meetings on **Thursday**, **April 4**, **2024**, **at 4:40 PM**, consecutively, to receive comments related to the proposed 2024 Town Budget, including Operating, Capital, Water & Wastewater; the proposed 2024 User Fees & Charges (implementation of a new fee or changes/increases to fees); and further increases to Municipal Water and Wastewater Rates.

PLEASE NOTE: these meetings will allow for public comments either in-person in the Council Chambers located at 3 Kirkland St. W, Kirkland Lake, or, alternatively, through electronic participation.

Any person wishing to participate electronically at these public meetings must contact the Municipal Clerk at clerk@tkl.ca or 705-567-9361 Ext. 238 to receive the meeting credentials.

Any written submissions and material in support of or in opposition to these matters are welcomed and will be received by the Municipal Clerk on or before the meeting.

All written submissions (including name and qualifying address) received in advance of the meetings will be provided to Council at the corresponding public meeting. Registered electronic participants will be provided with priority to speak and instructions on how to join the meeting(s) virtually.

Additional information relating to the Proposed 2024 Town Budget can be found on the Town's <u>Website</u>. or by viewing Item 6.2. entitled "<u>Operating and Capital Budget</u>" in the Council <u>Agenda</u> dated March 19, 2024;

Additional information relating to the Proposed amendments to the Town's User Fees and Charges can found by viewing Item 6.3 entitled "<u>Proposed 2024 User Fees and Charges</u>" in the Council <u>Agenda</u> dated March 19, 2024; and

Additional information relating to the Proposed Water and Wastewater Rates viewing Item 6.2. entitled "*Operating and Capital Budget*" in the Council <u>Agenda</u> dated March 19, 2024.

All of the information is available for inspection at Town Hall (3 Kirkland St. W.) during regular business hours, being Monday to Friday 8:30 AM to 4:00 PM, save and except statutory holidays, as posted.

Dated and first published at the Town of Kirkland Lake this 19th day of March, 2024.

Jennifer Montreuil, Dipl. M.A. Municipal Clerk